OP \$90.00 49644

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE EYE ACADEMY OF AMERICA LTD.		07/01/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZB, N.A.
Doing Business As:	California Bank & Trust
Street Address:	550 S. Hope Street
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90071
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4964406	ICON
Registration Number:	4751733	ICON LASIK
Serial Number:	86779916	ICON EYECARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900370783

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	147742-01001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=ICON - Trademark Security Agreement Executed(122478021_1)#page1.tif

source=ICON - Trademark Security Agreement Executed(122478021_1)#page2.tif

source=ICON - Trademark Security Agreement Executed(122478021_1)#page3.tif

source=ICON - Trademark Security Agreement Executed(122478021_1)#page4.tif

source=ICON - Trademark Security Agreement Executed(122478021_1)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 1, 2016, by THE EYE ACADEMY OF AMERICA LTD., a Delaware C-corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of ZB, N.A., dba CALIFORNIA BANK & TRUST ("CB&T"), in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of July 1, 2016, by and among the Grantor, the Guarantors party thereto, CB&T, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, a Lead Arranger and as a Lender, QS Capital Strategies, L.P., as a Lead Arranger and as a Lender, and the other Lenders from time to time party thereto (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit obligations for the benefit of the Grantor and the other Loan Parties;

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to incur Letter of Credit obligations as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor and the other Loan Parties shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2016 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the ratable benefit of Agent and the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. DEFINED TERMS.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. To secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due, whether by lapse of time, acceleration, mandatory prepayment or otherwise, of the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to all personal and real Property of every kind, including without limitation, all of the following, whether now owned or existing or hereafter owned, acquired, or arising hereafter (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

- (b) all renewals or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

<u>provided, however</u>, that notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this <u>Section 2</u>, this Trademark Security Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in Excluded Property.

3. SECURITY AGREEMENT.

The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of Agent and the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

4. GOVERNING LAW.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Trademark Security Agreement and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.

5. COUNTERPARTS.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile, e-mail or other electronic method of transmission shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall also deliver an original executed counterpart, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

THE EYE ACADEMY OF AMERICA LTD., as Grantor

Name: S. Ryan Heckman

Title: President & Chief Operating Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ZB, N.A., dba CALIFORNIA BANK & TRUST,

as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By: Name: James Lee

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Application No	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Eye Academy of America Ltd.	ICON EYECARE	86/779916	10/6/2015	N/A	N/A	US
Eye Academy of America Ltd.	ICON LASIK	86/427157	10/17/2014	4751733	6/9/2015	US
Eye Academy of America Ltd.	ICON	86/780068	10/6/2015	4964406	5/24/2016	US

<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u> LEGAL_US_E # 122463379.1

RECORDED: 07/11/2016